



-: Regular Civil Suit No. 36 of 2026:-

-: Order below Exh.1 :-

Chairman of Plaintiff company, defendant no. 1, 2, Power of Attorney holder of defendant no.3, Power of Attorney holder of defendant no. 4 to 10, 12 to 17, defendant no. 18 himself and power of attorney holder of defendant no. 19 to 21 along-with their respective Advocates are present. Both parties voluntarily requested to refer the matter for mediation. Accordingly, the matter was referred for mediation to Adv. Shri. V. S. Rawool. The mediator submitted his report of successful mediation. Then both parties and their Advocates appeared before me. They both have submitted that, the dispute is amicably settled in the meditation. Mediator's report is at Exh. 52. Also they filed their joint compromise pursis at Exh. 53. According to the said pursis, as the matter is settled in mediation, the plaintiff do not want to proceed with the suit. Both parties admitted the compromise pursis and contents therein. Considering mediation report and joint compromise pursis, the dispute between the parties is over. Hence, no purpose remains to keep this matter pending on record. Resultantly, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. In view of mediation report (Exh.52) and joint compromise pursis (Exh.53) the suit is disposed of as compromised.
2. Compromise decree be drawn up accordingly. Compromise pursis (Exh.53) will be the part and parcel of the decree.
3. Court fees be refunded as per rules.
4. No order of cost.

Date:-08/05/2026

(J. M. Mistry)
Civil Judge (J.D.),
Sawantwadi.